



\$~56

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 720/2025 & I.A. 25183/2025**

**GAGANJEET BHULLAR & ORS.**

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Mahesh Jethmalani, Mr. Chander M. Lall and Mr. Sunil Dalal, Senior Advocates with Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani Kalra, Mr. K. V. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Utkarsh Sahu, Mr. Ayush Soni, Ms. Annanya Mehan, Mr. Ankit Rana, Ms. Shipra Bali, Mr. Bharat Khurana and Mr. Sarthak Malhotra, Advocates.

versus

**PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA** .....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajiv Nayar, Senior Advocate with Mr. Gaurav M Liberhan, Ms. Akriti Gupta, Mr. Sumant Vyas and Mr. Arun Singh Rawat, Advocates.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE JYOTI SINGH**

**ORDER**  
**10.10.2025**

%

**I.A. 25185/2025**

1. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs under Section 149 CPC seeking two weeks to file Court fee.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Defendant.
4. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed granting



two weeks to deposit the requisite Court fee.

5. Application stands disposed of.

**CS(OS) 720/2025**

6. Let plaint be registered as a suit.

7. Issue summons.

8. Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, learned counsel accepts summons on behalf of the Defendant.

9. Written statement shall be filed by the Defendant within 30 days from today along with affidavit of admission/denial of the documents filed by the Plaintiffs.

10. It is open to the Plaintiffs to file replication within 30 days from receipt of the written statement along with affidavit of admission/denial of documents filed by the Defendant.

11. If any of the parties wish to seek inspection of any documents, the same be done in accordance with Delhi High Court (Original Side) Rules, 2018.

12. Learned Joint Registrar shall carry out admission/denial of documents and marking of exhibits.

13. List on 08.12.2025 before the learned Joint Registrar.

**I.A. 25182/2025**

14. This application is filed by the Plaintiffs under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 read with Section 151 of CPC seeking an *ex parte ad interim* injunction against Defendant.

15. Issue notice.

16. Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Defendant and seeks and is granted two days to file reply.



17. List before Court on 13.10.2025.

**I.A. 25183/2025**

18. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs under Section 151 CPC seeking appointment of the Administrator.

19. Issue notice.

20. Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Defendant.

21. List on 13.10.2025.

**I.A. 25184/2025**

22. This application is filed on behalf of the Plaintiffs under Section 151 CPC seeking permission to place on record lengthy synopsis and list of dates.

23. Issue notice.

24. Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the Defendant.

25. For the reasons stated in the application, the same is allowed and disposed of.

**JYOTI SINGH, J**

**OCTOBER 10, 2025**  
Ch