



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 720/2025**

GAGANJEET BHULLAR & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Chander M. Lall, Sr. Adv., Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani Kalra, Mr. K. V. Vibhu Prasad, Mr. Ayush Soni and Ms. Annanya Mehan, Advocates

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M Liberhan, Ms. Akriti Gupta, Mr. Sidhant Jain, Mr. Arun Singh Rawat and Mr. Sumant Vyas, Advocates

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD

ORDER

19.11.2025

%

I.A. 28418/2025

I.A. 28432/2025

1. I.A. 28418/2025 has been filed by the Plaintiffs under Order XXXIX Rules 1 & 2 of the CPC seeking an ad-interim injunction against the Defendants.
2. I.A. 28432/2025 has been filed by the Plaintiffs under Order VII Rule 14 of the CPC seeking permission to place on record certain additional documents.
3. Issue Notice.



4. Learned Counsel for the Defendant accepts notice.
5. List on 09.12.2025 in the Supplementary list.
6. It is expected that the Defendants will not take any decision which will have the effect of over-reaching the issue pending before this Court.

SUBRAMONIUM PRASAD, J

NOVEMBER 19, 2025

Rahul