



\$~55 to 57

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 500/2025 & I.A. 1921/2026**

SACHIN BASOIYA

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Chander M Lall, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J Amal
Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani
Kalra, Mr. Nasir Mohammad, Mr. K
V Vibu Prasad & Ms. Ananya Mehan,
Advs.

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIADefendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M Liberhan, Ms. Akriti
Gupta, Mr. Siddhant Jain, Mr. Sumant
Vyas & Mr. Arun Singh Rawat, Adv.

56

+ **CS(OS) 653/2025 & I.A. 1913/2026**

RANJIT SINGH & ANR.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Chander M Lall, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J Amal
Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani
Kalra, Mr. Nasir Mohammad, Mr. K
V Vibu Prasad & Ms. Ananya Mehan,
Advs.

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIADefendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M Liberhan, Ms. Akriti
Gupta, Mr. Siddhant Jain, Mr. Sumant
Vyas & Mr. Arun Singh Rawat, Adv.

57

+ **CS(OS) 720/2025 & I.A. 1918/2026**

GAGANJEET BHULLAR & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs



Through: Mr. Chander M Lall, Sr. Adv. with
Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J Amal
Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani
Kalra, Mr. Nasir Mohammad, Mr. K
V Vibhu Prasad & Ms. Ananya Mehan,
Advs.

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIADefendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M Liberhan, Ms. Akriti
Gupta, Mr. Siddhant Jain, Mr. Sumant
Vyas & Mr. Arun Singh Rawat, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AVNEESH JHINGAN

ORDER

%

27.01.2026

I.A. 1916/2026 in CS(OS) 500/2025

I.A. 1922/2026 in CS(OS) 653/2025

I.A. 1914/2026 in CS(OS) 720/2025

1. These applications are filed under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 seeking directions to the defendant.
2. Learned counsel for the applicants submits that vide order dated 13.10.2025 the interim suspension order has been stayed till the pendency of the appeal. The main suits are fixed for hearing on 13.02.2026 as also the application under Order 39 Rule 2A, CPC.
3. The suits are intricately connected.
4. Issue notice.
5. Learned counsel for the non-applicant/defendant accepts notice.
6. To be taken up with the main suit on the date already fixed.

I.A. 1920/2026 in CS(OS) 500/2025

I.A. 1924/2026 in CS(OS) 653/2025

I.A. 1915/2026 in CS(OS) 720/2025



7. Since the main suits are fixed for 13.02.2026 and notice under applications under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 has been issued today and one of the disputes is that order passed by this court is being violated for which the application is pending, no ground for early listing of the case is made out.

8. The applications are dismissed.

CS(OS) 500/2025

CS(OS) 653/2025

CS(OS) 720/2025

9. At this stage learned counsel for the defendant submits that an application has been filed under Order 7 Rule 10 in CS(OS) 500/2025 and CS(OS) 653/2025 and in which the notice has been issued but no reply has been filed by the plaintiffs till date.

10. Put up on the date already fixed.

11. Let the needful be done in the meantime.

I.A. 1921/2026 in CS(OS) 500/2025

I.A. 1913/2026 in CS(OS) 653/2025

I.A. 1918/2026 in CS(OS) 720/2025

12. Put up on the date already fixed.

AVNEESH JHINGAN, J

JANUARY 27, 2026

Ch