

\$~24

*

+



IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 720/2025

GAGANJEET BHULLAR & ORS.Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr.
J. Amal Anand, Mr. Elvin
Joshy, Ms. Shivani Kalra,
Mr. K. V. Vibhu Prasad and
Mr. Akshat Mishra Advs.
(through VC)

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M Liberhan,
Mr. Arun Singh and Mr.
Sumant Vyas, Advs. (Email:
liberhanlawoffice@gmail.com)

CORAM:

**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. GAGANDEEP
JINDAL (DHJS)**

ORDER

07.04.2026

%

Proceedings are being conducted through hybrid mode.

**I.A.No. 9387/2026 (u/S 151 CPC for condonation of delay
of 13 days in filing replication)**

1. The matter has been taken up today on filing of the captioned IA.
2. It is submitted that the matter is coming up for hearing before the undersigned on 22.04.2026 and before the Hon'ble Court on 28.04.2026.
3. Issue notice.
4. Ld. Counsel for defendant accepts notice of the captioned IA and insists only for cost.
5. It is settled law that technicalities of law should not come in the way of justice and endeavour of court should be to decide the lis on merits. Hence, considering the



submissions made in the application, the delay of 13 days in filing replication on behalf of the plaintiff is condoned subject to cost of Rs.2,000/- to be paid to the defendant within four weeks.

6. The captioned IA stands disposed off accordingly.

CS(OS) 720/2025

7. Re-notify the matter for further proceedings on the date already fixed i.e. **22nd April, 2026.**

**GAGANDEEP JINDAL (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

APRIL 7, 2026/PU

Click here to check corrigendum, if any