



\$~42

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 720/2025 & I.A. 16005/2026**

GAGANJEET BHULLAR & ORS.

.....Plaintiffs

Through: Mr. Abhishek Singh, Mr. J. Amal
Anand, Mr. Elvin Joshy, Ms. Shivani
Kalra and Mr. K. V. Vibhu Prasad and
Mr. Akshat Mishra, Advs.

versus

PROFESSIONAL GOLF TOUR OF INDIA

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Gaurav M. Liberhan, Ms. Akriti
Gupta and Mr. Siddhant Jain, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **10.06.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

I.A. 16012/2026 (for interim injunction)

2. This is an application under Order XXXIX Rules 1 and 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 seeking the following reliefs:

“a) Pass an ad-interim ex parte injunction staying the operation, implementation and effect of the Notice dated 09.05.2026 issued by the Defendant Society proposing to convene the Extraordinary General Meeting scheduled for 11.06.2026;

b) Pass an ad-interim ex parte injunction restraining the Defendant Society, its present Governing Body, office-bearers, members, agents and representatives from convening, holding, proceeding with or conducting the Extraordinary General Meeting scheduled for 11.06.2026 pursuant to the Notice dated 09.05.2026;



- c) *Pass an ad-interim ex parte injunction restraining the Defendant Society, its present Governing Body, office-bearers, members, agents and representatives from considering, voting upon, approving, implementing or giving effect to any amendment, modification, deletion or alteration of the Memorandum of Association and/or Rules & Regulations of the Defendant Society;*
- d) *Pass such other and further order(s) as this Hon'ble Court may deem fit and proper in the facts and circumstances of the present case and in the interest of justice."*
3. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff submits that, in order to overreach the order dated 19.11.2025, the Defendant has sought to amend its Rules and has convened an Extraordinary General Meeting (EGM) scheduled for 11.06.2026 for carrying out amendments to the Memorandum of Association (MOA).
4. Learned counsel for the Plaintiff further draws the attention of this Court to the order dated 19.11.2025 passed by the Coordinate Bench, wherein it was observed as under:
- "It is expected that the Defendants will not take any decision which will have the effect of over-reaching the issue pending before this Court."*
5. In view of the aforesaid, the parties are directed to maintain status quo till the next date of hearing.
6. Learned counsel for the Defendant submits that plaintiffs are not the members and also five I.A.s filed by them are still pending.
7. List on 23.07.2026 before the Roster Bench.



8. The order be uploaded forthwith on the website.

**MADHU JAIN, J.
(VACATION JUDGE)**

JUNE 10, 2026/b/m